Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Kant, (9646500396)	
S/o Sh. Sansari Lal,	
R/o Krishna Bazaar, Ward No. 4, Dhariwal,	
District Gurdaspur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Nagar Council, Dhariwal.	·

First Appellate Authority

Gurdaspur.

O/o A.D.C (Urban Developemnt), Gurdaspur.

. (00.10=0000)

Appeal Case No.4618 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-08-2021 PIO replied on : 07-09-2021 First appeal filed on : 14-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ravi Kant Respondent: Absent

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.10.2021. This case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2022 but later it was declared as **Public Holiday on account of Shaheedi Diwas of Bhagat Singh.**
 - Accordingly, the case was postponed and is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kant has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority and has requested to close the case. In addition to this he stated that if any other information pertaining to this RTI application is available in the office record of respondent authority that may be provided to him.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 29.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Kant, (9646500396)	
S/o Sh. Sansari Lal,	
R/o Krishna Bazaar, Ward No. 4, Dhariwal,	
District Gurdaspur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Nagar Council, Dhariwal,	·

First Appellate Authority

Gurdaspur.

O/o A.D.C (Urban Developemnt), Gurdaspur.

.

Appeal Case No.4788 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-08-2021 PIO replied on : 07-09-2021 First appeal filed on : 14-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ravi Kant

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (First Hearing):

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 21.10.2021. This case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2022 but later it was declared as Public Holiday on account of Shaheedi Diwas of Bhagat Singh. Accordingly, the case was postponed and is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kant has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority and has requested to close the case. In addition to this he stated that if any other information pertaining to this RTI application is available in the office record of respondent authority that may be provided to him.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 29.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Sunil, (9569806826)

S/o Sh. Krishan Lal,

Flat No 244, D-2, Penta Homes, VIP Road, Zirakpur - 140603

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.4744 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-04-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sunil

Respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (SDE), 9915017193

ORDER (First Hearing):

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 14.10.2021. This case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2022 but later it was declared as **Public Holiday on account of Shaheedi Diwas of Bhagat Singh.** Accordingly, the case was postponed and is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

Duly Attested Photocopy of remarks/reply of investigating officer or any competent authority on my complaint against Mr. Jasvinder Singh, Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B&R Br., Ferozepur. Copy of complaint affidavit dated 01.10.2020 is attached with RTI application.

- 2. The Appellant, Sh. Sunil submits that information sought was not furnished by the PIO on the grounds that the sought information is third party information. The respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar submits that the sought information cannot be supplied as it is a third party information which is exempted u/s RTI Act 2005.
- 3. At the time of hearing, upon going through the contents of the Applications filed by the Applicant, the Bench observed that most of the information being asked by the Appellant appeared to be personal information of a third party.

Appeal Case No.4744 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Therefore this Bench had put a specific query to the Appellant with respect to the fact that what is public interest that he is espousing by filing these RTI Application as otherwise the disclosure of such information would be hit by the provisions of Section

8(1)(j) and Section 11(1) of the Act of 2005.

Therefore, the PIO is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.03.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Waris Malik, (7973712366)

S/o Sh. Mehar Malik,

R/o House No. 327, 328, Tilak Nagar,

Nakodar road, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information OfficerRespondent

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R Branch, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division No 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.4798 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 08-07-2021 PIO replied on 28-07-2021 First appeal filed on 04-09-2021 : First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Waris Malik

Respondent: Sh. Prem Kamal (SDE), 9814646101

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.10.2021. This case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2022 but later it was declared as Public Holiday on account of Shaheedi Diwas of Bhagat Singh. Accordingly, the case was postponed and is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

- 1. ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਅਵਸਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਮੁਲਾਜਿਆਂ ਲਈ ਜੋ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਰਿਹਾਇਸ਼ ਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਬੰਧ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਫਿ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਰਿਹਾਇਸ਼ਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਲੱਗ-ਅਲੱਗਨ ਅਵਸਰਾ ਨੂੰ ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਪੀਨਲ ਹੈਂਟ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਵੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਹਾਊਸ ਅਲਾਟੀ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਮੁਲਾਜਿਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ-ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਪੀਨਲ ਹੈਂਟ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਪੀਨਲ ਹੈਂਟ ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਸਾਲ ਤੋਂ ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ ਖੜਾ ਹੈ। ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਅਵਸਰਾ ਅਤੇ ਮੁਲਾਜਿਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ ਸਹਿਤ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 2. ਜਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਅਲਾਟੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੀਨਲ ਹੈਂਟ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ साचे।
 - 3 . ਪੀਨਲ ਹੈਂਟ ਨੂੰ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਕਿੰਨ੍ਹੇ ਕੇਸ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਿਚਾਰਾਧੀਨ ਹੈ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 4. ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਊਸ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਮੈਂਬਰ ਕਿਸ ਅਹੁੱਦੇ ਉਪਰ ਹਨ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 5. ਜਲੰਧਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਘਰ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਸ ਕੈਟੇਗਰੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਨ। ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਅਲੱਗ-ਅਲੱਗ ਬੈਟੇਗਰੀ ਦੇ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਰਿਹਾਇਸ਼ ਘਰ ਕਿਸ-ਕਿਸ ਅਵਸਰ ਅਤੇ ਮੁਲਾਜਿਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਉਪਰ ਹਨ ਉਸਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਹ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਘਰ ਖਾਲੀ ਹਨ। 12

Appeal Case No.4798 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file the PIO is directed to provide the information/reply again to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application through email.

This case is case is disposed of with above directions.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Versus



Sh. Rahul Gupta, (9464137600)

S/o Sh. Dharam Pal,

R/o House No 170, Street No 6, Mohalla Hargobindpura,

Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Jagraon,

Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.4876 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 14-07-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 19-08-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rahul Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Sangram Singh (D.R), 8146601618

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 26.10.2021. This case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2022 but later it was declared as **Public Holiday on account of Shaheedi Diwas of Bhagat Singh.**Accordingly, the case was postponed and is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

- a) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਸਾਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਣੀ /ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ, ਉਸਦੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਪੂਰਬਕ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ।
- b) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਨਵੀਂ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਬਨਾਉਣ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਅਤੇ ਬਣੀ ਹੋਈ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਨੂੰ ਚੁਲਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਨਿਯਮ ਅਤੇ ਸ਼ਰਤਾਂ ਹਨ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ।
- c) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ।
- d) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਦੇ ਮਾਲਕਾਂ /ਸੰਚਾਲਕਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ।
- e) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਜਿਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਹੋਈ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਅੱਜ (ਮਿਤੀ 14–07– 2021) ਤੱਕ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੰਮਾਂ ਲਈ ਮੁਬਲਿਗ ਜਿੰਨੇ–2 ਰੁਪਏ ਦੇ ਕਪੈਸਟੀ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ।
- ੀ ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਹਰ ਸਾਲ ਜਿੰਨੀ–2 ਰਕਮ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਰਕਾਰ/ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਜਿੰਨੇ–2 ਪ੍ਰਤੀਸ਼ਤ ਹਿੱਸਾ/ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ, ਉਸਦੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਪੂਰਬਕ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ।
- g) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵੀ ਹਿੱਸੇਦਾਰ ਅਹੁੱਦੇਦਾਰ ਹਨ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਸਹਿਤ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ।
- h) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਸਰਕਾਰ ⁄ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ (ਭਾਵ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਹੋ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ) ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ।

1/2

Appeal Case No.4876 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 4. Both the parties are present and heard. Respondent, Sh. Sangram Singh stated that he has already supplied the requisite information which was available in the office record to the appellant except. He further added that for point no. f of the RTI application a letter has been forwarded to the concerned department i.e Labour construction Div. Ludhiana.
- 5. Post deliberation: It is this Commission's view that the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.03.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.